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AUDIT COMMITTEE

To:  Chair, Ladies and Gentlemen

Statement of Accounts 2016-17

1.0 SUMMARY OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report is to present the Draft Statement of Accounts for the 2016/17 financial 
year.

1.2 The report details legislation governing the process for compilation of the Statement 
of Accounts, changes in Accounting Policies and practices for the 2016/17 financial 
year and a brief summary of revenue, capital and financial position as at the 31st 
March 2017.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that

2.1 The provisional Statement of Accounts 2016/17 be noted.

3.0 INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require the responsible financial 
officer, by the 30th June to sign and date an unaudited Statement of Accounts and 
certify that it presents a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority at 
the end of 31st March 2017. The Statement of Accounts 2016/17 were signed and 
dated 16th June 2017, two weeks earlier than the required deadline.

3.2 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require final audited accounts to 
be reported to Council for approval prior to 30th September 2017, with best practice 
also recommending reporting to Audit Committee.
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3.3 In accompanying the Draft Statement of Accounts this report is an Executive 
Summary of the financial performance of the Council during the financial year ended 
31st March 2017.

3.4 The Appointed Auditor, the Wales Audit Office is intending ‘sign-off’ of the accounts 
after Council approval on 27th September 2017.

4.0 INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

4.1 The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 is prepared in accordance with proper 
accounting practices. These practices primarily comprise the Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2016/17 and the Service 
Reporting code of Practice 2016/17, supported by International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS). The Statement of Accounts incorporates the following financial 
statements:

 Expenditure Funding Analysis
 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement
 Movement in Reserves Statement
 Balance Sheet
 Cash Flow

5.0 CHANGES TO THE 2016/17 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AND 
ACCOUNTING POLICIES

5.1 In order to simplify and improve stakeholders understanding of the financial 
statements, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) have 
amended the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2016/17 for the 
following: 

 Local authorities have to break the formal link between the Service Reporting 
Code of Practice (SeRCOP) and the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is now 
prepared on the same basis as is reported internally by the authority. A 
restatement of the 2015/16 Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement is also required.

 Local authorities are required to produce a new Expenditure and Funding 
Analysis which provides a direct reconciliation between the way local 
authorities are funded and prepare their budget and the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement in a way that is accessible to the lay-
reader.

 This analysis is supported by a streamlined Movement in Reserves 
Statement, the changes have replaced the previous segmental reporting note.



6.0 JOINTLY CONTROLLED OPERATIONS

6.1 Jointly controlled operations are activities undertaken by the Authority in conjunction
with other venturers’ that involve the use of the assets and resources of the 
venturers rather than the establishment of a separate entity.

6.2 For the 2015/16 Statement of Accounts the Authority reflected its share, 46.6% of 
the transactions of the Llwydcoed Crematorium Joint Committee and 6.68% of the 
transaction of the Central South Consortium Joint Committee into the Authority’s 
Accounts on a line-by-line basis. The Authority carries out an annual review of its 
Jointly controlled operations to assess if any further operations need to be included 
within the Authority’s Financial Statements. This review resulted in no further 
changes for the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.

7.0 PROVISIONAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS

7.1 The Statement of Accounts is currently in draft format and will be audited over the 
next three months by the External Auditor, Wales Audit Office. The External Auditor 
will be reporting the audit findings to Audit Committee on 18th September 2017 
before Council approval.

8.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATION(s)

8.1 Revenue Outturn: 

The General Fund Revenue to outturn budget for 2016/17 is as follows:



Revised
Budget Provisional

Summary 2016/17 Outturn
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

People and Performance
Social Services 29,020 28,174 -846 -2.92
Learning 42,761 43,015 254 0.59
Total 71,781 71,189 -592 -0.82

Place and Transformation
Deputy Chief Executive Operational Services 2,184 2,083 -101 -4.62
Community Regeneration 3,587 3,529 -58 -1.62
Neighbourhood Services 10,352 10,172 -180 -1.74
Corporate Services 4,087 4,152 65 1.59
Finance 1,073 1,064 -9 -0.84
Total 21,283 21,000 -283 -1.33

Corporate Costs
Corporate Management - Executive 351 331 -20 -5.70
Corporate Authority 18,642 18,220 -422 -2.26
Human Resources & Organisational Development 598 552 -46 -7.69
Legal 1,535 1,446 -89 -5.80
Performance 313 286 -27 -8.63
Total 21,439 20,835 -604 -2.82

Contributions / Recharges / Provisions
Discretionary Non Domestic Rate Relief 20 28 8 40.00
Collection Fund Surplus -600 -914 -314 -52.33
Corporate Vacancy Factor 819 0 -819 -100.00
Change Management savings -208 -142 66 31.73
Net Employee Severance Costs/Slippage 1,222 1,094 -128 -10.47
Capitalisation of Severance costs -750 -622 128 17.07
Living Wage Earmarked Reserve -492 -492 0 0.00
Contribution from Corporate Risk Fund -169 -169 0 0.00
Contribution from Biffa Profit Share Scheme -100 -100 0 0.00
Provision for Land at Pengarnddu Liability 0 1,950 1,950 n/a
Release from Provision for Bad Debts 0 -1,055 -1,055 n/a
Total -258 -422 -164 -63.57

Net Expenditure (before transfer to Budget 
Reserve) 114,245 112,602 -1,643 -1.44

Transfer to Budget Reserve 0 1,643 1,643 n/a
Net Expenditure (after transfer to Budget 
Reserve) 114,245 114,245 0 0.00

Variance

8.1.1 A £1.643 million net revenue expenditure surplus is reported for the year and is 
transferred to the earmarked Budget Reserve to meet current and future financial 
commitments. This transfer results in a neutral impact on General Reserves with 
balances maintained at £4.627 million at 31st March 2017. The Budget Reserve 
assists the Council with its forward financial planning in arriving at balanced budgets 
over the medium term and totals £4.642 million at 31st March 2017.

 



8.1.2 The surplus position results from the continuation of the following initiatives:

 Moratorium on non-essential expenditure
 Improving departmental budget management
 Change Management Board and Steering Group challenge
 Budget Board challenge
 More robust framework governing vacant posts
 Introduction of the principles of service outcome focused redesign

8.1.3 The most significant movements from budget to outturn are detailed as follows:

 Social Services – Council run Homes for the Elderly overspend of £106,000 
resulting from increased cover costs to meet minimum care requirements within 
the homes

 Social Services – Supported Placements underspend of £243,000 resulting from 
changes to anticipated placement costs and delays in accessing transitional care 
packages

 Social Services – Independent Residential Establishments underspend of 
£147,000 resulting from changes to anticipated placements and service users 
together with partnership working

 Learning – Enhanced Provision overspend of £260,000 resulting from additional 
learning needs within schools

 Neighbourhood Services – Waste Disposal underspend of £93,000 resulting from 
lower than expected residual waste volumes

 Corporate Costs – Council Tax Reduction Scheme underspend of £350,000 
resulting from lower than anticipated demand and reducing caseloads

 Contributions / Recharges / Provisions – Collection Fund additional surplus of 
£314,000 resulting from increased council tax income

 Contributions / Recharges / Provisions – Corporate Vacancy Factor additional 
surplus of £819,000 resulting from the time elapsed between a position becoming 
vacant and subsequently filled

 Contributions / Recharges / Provisions – Net Employee Severance Costs 
underspend of £128,000 resulting from less than anticipated voluntary employee 
severance payments

 Contributions / Recharges / Provisions – Capitalisation of Severance Costs 
reduction of £128,000 owing to insufficient new capital receipts to finance 
voluntary severance payments  

In addition two significant unbudgeted internal financial transactions were required in 
the closure of accounts process for 2016/17, namely:

 Provision for Land at Pengarnddu Liability – a provision for £1.950 million is 
recognised within the accounts in respect of the estimated cost for clearance of 
contaminated waste on land at Pengarnddu

 Release from Provision for Bad Debts – a sum of £1.055 million is released from 
the provision for bad debts following a revision to the provision calculation 
methodology from one based on fixed percentages linked to the age of 
outstanding debt to one encompassing a recognition of trend data 



8.2 Capital Outturn

In 2016/17, the Authority spent £15.7 million on capital projects compared to the 
planned Capital Programme of £18.6 million as follows: 

Revised
Budget Provisional

Summary 2016/17 Outturn
£'000 £'000 £'000 %

Expenditure
21st Century Schools Programme 3,325 3,263 -62 -1.86
Physical and Environmental Regeneration 7,285 6,733 -552 -7.58
Land and Buildings 3,065 1,047 -2,018 -65.84
Roads, Bridges and Transport 2,587 2,100 -487 -18.82
Disabled Facilities Grants 850 616 -234 -27.53
Corporate 1,472 1,923 451 30.64
Total 18,584 15,682 -2,902 -15.62

Financed By
Borrowing 8,979 6,216 -2,763 -30.77
Capital Grants and Contributions 8,143 8,143 0 0.00
Merthyr Tydfil CBC's Own Resources 1,462 1,323 -139 -9.51
Total 18,584 15,682 -2,902 -15.62

Variance

8.2.1 Although not all the planned capital funding was utilised no funding is lost as the 
monies are carried over into the 2017/18 financial year.

The most significant movements from budget to outturn are detailed as follows:

 Physical and Environmental Regeneration – delays resulting from unforeseen works 
has resulted in funding of £295,000 relating to the Cyfarthfa Castle refurbishment 
being carried forward to the 2017/18 financial year

 Land and Buildings – a delay in planned land purchase costs has resulted in £2 
million being carried forward to the 2017/18 financial year

 Roads, Bridges and Transport – owing to traffic congestion works in respect of the 
Fiddlers Elbow project had to be completed prior to the commencement of works 
relating to the Road Slip South of Pontygwaith resulting in £337,000 of funding being 
carried forward to the 2017/18 financial year

 Disabled Facilities Grants – a reduction in the number of referrals has led to an 
underspend of £234,000 in respect of Disabled Facilities Grants

 Corporate – expenditure of £512,000 has been incurred following the Council’s 
payment to the Welsh Government in terminating the Orbit Business Centre Joint 
Venture agreement 



8.3 Financial Position

8.3.1 At 31st March 2017 the Authority’s general balances and reserves not earmarked for 
any specific purpose totals £4.627 million (31st March 2016 - £4.627 million), 
equating to 4% of the Council’s Budgeted Net Revenue Expenditure for 2017/18. As 
per the Terms of Reference of the Budget Board the overarching aim is:

“To maintain an adequate, healthy General Reserves balance of between 3.5% and 
4% of the Council’s annual budgeted Net Revenue Expenditure in ensuring the 
Council continues to remain financially viable.”

 
This requirement was formally adopted by Council on 22nd March 2017 in approving 
the Council’s Corporate Reserves Policy, allowing the flexibility:

 To adequately respond to the risk of potential budget overspends in volatile 
service areas

 To address financial implications of increasing demographic pressures
 To respond to the critical requirement for ‘one-off’ expenditure in meeting 

corporate priorities
 To respond to governmental and regulatory demands

GARETH CHAPMAN
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

COUNCILLOR ANDREW BARRY
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